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Taiwan Y outh Project: JIW5S - Overview

Taiwan Youth Project: JIWS5S (TYP - Taiwan Y outh Project)
Taiwan Youth Project: JIW5S

Overview

Type A8 75 0 4 R FERLRFSE( Taiwan Y outh Project )
Identification C00214!3en

Abstract

Taiwan Y outh Project (TY P) aimsto study youth's life experiences and devel opment process from alife course
perspective. By examining the interplay among three dominant institutions: family, school, and community, TY P focuses
on exploring the youth's different growth trajectories and developmental patterns responding to diverse social contexts from
adolescence to young adulthood. Y outh's life experience is generally accumulated from family, school, and community, and
the effects of the interplay among these social institutions are reflected in youth's process of socialization.

The project was started in the spring of 2000, with junior high students from Taipei County, Taipei City, and Yi-Lan
County's as the study population. In order to examine the effects of Taiwan's educational reforms on the students, TYP
takes two cohorts as the study subjects: the 1st year junior high students with an average age of 13 (those taking reformed
high school entrance system) and the 3rd year junior high students with an average age of 15 (those taking old high school
entrance system). This survey is JIW5S. A total of 2030 were completed.

Kind of Data s & k]l (Sample survey data)

Unit of Analysis individuals

Scope & Coverage

Time Period(s) 2003
Countries Taiwan, ROC

Geogr aphic Coverage
Taipei city, Taipei county and Yi-Lan county

Universe
In 2000, students are 7th grade inthe Taipei city. Taipei county and Yi-Lan county.

Producers & Sponsors

Primary Chin-chun Yi, Institute of Sociology, Academia Sinica
Investigator (s)

Other Producer(s) Institute of Sociology, Academia Sinica

Funding Agencylies | Institute of Sociology, Academia Sinica

Data Collection

Data Collection Dates | start 2003-12-03
end 2003-12-13

Time Period(9) start 2003-09-01
end 2003-12-31

Data Collection Mode | & ZE2f [ (Telephone Interviews)




Taiwan Y outh Project: JIW5S - Overview

Data Processing & Appraisal

Data Editing
The Center for Survey Research (CSR), Research Center for Humanities and Social Sciences Academia Sinica, has checked

wild codes and out-of-range values, to validate and clean data.

Accessibility

Contact(s) Survey Research Data Archive (Center for Survey Research, Research Center for Humanities Social
Sciences) , https://srda.sinica.edu.tw , srda@gate.sinica.edu.tw

Distributor (s) Survey Research Data Archive

Depositor (s) Center for Survey Research, Research Center for Humanities Social Sciences

Access Conditions
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https://srda.sinica.edu.tw
mailto:https://srda.sinica.edu.tw

Files Description

Dataset contains 1 file(s)

Taiwan Y outh Project: JIWS5S - Files Description

jlw5s May2011

# Cases

2030

#Variable(s)

177




Variables Group(s)

Dataset contains 11 group(s)

Taiwan Y outh Project: JIW5S - Variables Group(s)

Group ID

# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question

1 |id Sample Identification continuous | numeric-9.0 2030 0

2 |id1 New Sample Identification continuous | numeric-8.0 2030 0

Group Studies

# Name Label Type Format Valid Invalid Question

1 | es001000 1.Do you currently attend discrete numeric-8.0 2030 0
school ?

2 | es002000 2.What are you doing discrete numeric-8.0 2030 0
currently? (proceed to
Question 35 after you
answer)

3 | esD03000 3.What school do you discrete numeric-8.0 2030 0
currently attend?

4 | esD04000 4.Which major group do you discrete numeric-8.0 2030 0
major in?

5 | esD05000 5.Isyour major normal or discrete numeric-8.0 2030 0
occupational ?

6 | es006000 6.Which major group do discrete numeric-8.0 2030 0
you major in? (proceed to
Question 9 after your answer)

7 | es008000 8.Doyou attend the discrete numeric-8.0 2030 0
cooperative education
program?

8 | esD09000 9.Do you currently attend discrete numeric-8.0 2030 0
day class, night class, or
extension school ?

9 | es010000 10.Do you work during the discrete numeric-8.0 2030 0
weekday?

10 | es011000 11.What grade are you in? discrete numeric-8.0 2030 0

11 | es012000 12.What method did you discrete numeric-8.0 2030 0
adopt to enter your current
school ?

12 | esD13000 13. What isthe score of your | continuous | numeric-8.0 2030 0
Basic Achievement Test?

13 | es014000 14. Areyour parents satisfied discrete numeric-8.0 2030 0
with your current school ?

14 | es015000 15. Areyou satisfied with the discrete numeric-8.0 2030 0
school you currently attend?

15 | es016000 16. Isyour school coed? discrete numeric-8.0 2030 0

16 | es017000 17. Isyour classis coed? discrete numeric-8.0 2030 0

17 | es018000 18. How many of your discrete numeric-8.0 2030 0
neighbors attend the same
school as you (includes
different grades)?




Taiwan Y outh Project: JIW5S - Variables Group(s)

Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

18

es019000

19. How many of those
attending your school, arein
the same grade as you?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

19

€s020000

20. How many of those
attending your school, do
you know by their name/
nickname?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

20

€s021000

21. What subject does your
homeroom teacher teach?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

21

€s022000

22. Areyou satisfied with
your current homeroom
teacher?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

22

€s023000

23. How many people are
therein your class?

continuous

numeric-8.0

2030

23

€s024000

24. What is your class
ranking last midterm/finals
overall score?

continuous

numeric-8.0

2030

24

3025000

25. Comparing to last year's
G.PA., you?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

25

3026000

26. How do you usually get
to school (primarily)?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

26

3027000

27. How long does it take
for you to get to school from
your residence?

continuous

numeric-8.0

2030

27

es028000

28. What is your parents
expectation for your
academic performance when
you enter the high school/
vocational school/ junior
college?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

28

es029000

29. Since school started,
how many days have you
been absent because of
sickness, important matters,
or skipping class?

continuous

numeric-8.0

2030

29

€s030000

30. Since school started,
how many days have you
been absent because of
sickness, important matters,
or skipping class? (only

for cooperative education
program students)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

30

es031000

31. Have you had difficult
time studying since you
entered high school ?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

31

€s032000

32. Have you put serious
effort into studying since you
entered high school ?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

32

€s033000

33. How many close friends
do you have in your class?

continuous

numeric-8.0

2030

33

€s034000

34. How many classmates
have been to your house or
vice versa?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

€s035000

35. Do you still keep in touch
with friendsin your middle
school ?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030
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# Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

35 | es036000

36. Overall, how many
closest friends do you
have (excludes boyfriend/
girlfriend)?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

Group Fridnds

# Name

Label

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

1 | es036000

36. Overall, how many
closest friends do you
have (excludes boyfriend/
girlfriend)?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

0

2 | es037000

37. Please answer the
following questions
regarding your best friend
(excludes boyfriend/

girlfriend):|s your best friend

male or female?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

3 | es038000

38.Please answer the
following questions
regarding your best friend
(excludes boyfriend/

girlfriend):When did you first

meet him/her?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

4 | es039000

39. Please answer the
following questions
regarding your best friend
(excludes boyfriend/

girlfriend):How did you first

meet him/her?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

5 | es040000

40.Please answer the
following questions
regarding your best friend
(excludes boyfriend/
girlfriend):How do you
usually contact him/her?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

6 | es041000

41. Please answer the
following questions
regarding your best friend
(excludes boyfriend/
girlfriend):How long on
average do you meet each
other?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

7 | es042000

42.Please answer the
following questions
regarding your best friend
(excludes boyfriend/
girlfriend):What do you
usually do when you hang
out with him/her?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

Group Parents

# Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

1 | es043000

43. The following questions
are regarding your
parents:Are they both still
alive?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030
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Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

es044000

44. The following

questions are regarding

your parents:Are you
satisfied with your parents'
relationship with each other?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

€s045000

45, The following questions
are regarding your
parents.Did your parents
marriage conditions change
in the past year?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

€s046000

46. The following questions
are regarding your
parents:What kind of change
isit?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

es047000

47. How do you feel about
this change in your parents
marriage? How do you feel
about this change in your
parents’ marriage?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

es048000

48. How do you feel about
this change in your parents
marriage?Are you frustrated
that you cannot do anything
about it?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

es049000

49. How do you feel about
this change in your parents
marriage?Do you feel that it
isyour parents problem and
it has nothing to do with you?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

3050000

50. How do you feel about

this change in your parents
marriage?Do you think this
changeis actually good for
everyonein the family?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

3051000

51. How do you feel about
this change in your parents
marriage?Do you currently
live with your parents?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

10

3052000

52. How do you feel about
this change in your parents’
marriage?Where do you
currently live?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

11

€s053000

53. How do you feel about
this change in your parents’
marriage?Are any of your
parents absent from home
half the time (e.g. half ayear
away, 2 weeks away per
month)?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

12

€s054000

54. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:Does
your mother know your
whereabouts everyday?
(Disregard if only have
father, or both parents are
absent)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

13

€s055000

55. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following

discrete

numeric-8.0

-10-

2030
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Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

questions thoughtfully:Does
your father know your
whereabouts everyday?
(Disregard if only have
mother, or both parents are
absent)

14

3056000

56. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:Does
your mother know who

you are with when you go
out? (Disregard if only have
father, or both parents are
absent)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

15

3057000

57. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:Does
your father know who you
are with when you go out?
(Disregard if only have
mother, or both parents are
absent)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

16

es058000

58. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:Does
your mother constantly ask
where you go and what you
do? (Disregard if only have
father, or both parents are
absent)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

17

€s059000

59. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:Does
your father constantly ask
where you go and what you
do? (Disregard if only have
mother, or both parents are
absent)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

18

es060000

60. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:Does
your mother show concern
for your emations or
problems? (Disregard if only
have father, or both parents
are absent)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

19

es061000

61. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:Does
your father show concern for
your emotions or problems?
(Disregard if only have
mother, or both parents are
absent)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

20

€s062000

62. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:Does

discrete

numeric-8.0

-11-

2030
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Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

your mother help you when
you face difficulties in your
daily life? (Disregard if only
have father, or both parents
are absent)

21

3063000

63. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:Does
your father help you when
you face difficulties in your
daily life? (Disregard if only
have mother, or both parents
are absent)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

22

3064000

64. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:Does
your mother understand
you? (Disregard if only have
father, or both parents are
absent)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

23

es065000

65. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:Does
your father understand you?
(Disregard if only have
mother, or both parents are
absent)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

24

es066000

66. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:When
you do something wrong,
does your mother hit you,
have you evicted, or forbid
you from coming home?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

25

es067000

67. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:When
you do something wrong,
does your father hit you, have
you evicted, or forbid you
from coming home?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

Group Psychology

#

Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

1

es068000

68. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:Do
you find studying tiring?
(Disregard if you are aready
working)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

0

es069000

69. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:Do
you find working tiring?

discrete

numeric-8.0

-12-

2030
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Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

(Answer if you are working
or in cooperative education

program)

3070000

70. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:Are
you worried about being
unemployed /laid off or wage
being reduced? (Answer

if you are working or in
cooperative education
program)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

3071000

71. According to your
experience in the past

year, please answer the
following questions
thoughtfully:Are you worried
about your G.P.A ./academic
performance? (Disregard if
you are working)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

es072000

72. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:Are
you worried about your work
performance? (Answer if you
are working or in cooperative
education program)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

es073000

73. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:Are
you worried about your
health?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

es074000

74. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:Do
you have troubles because
of your appearance or body
figure?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

es075000

75. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:Do
you have troubles with
your relationship with your
parents?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

es076000

76. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:Are
you worried that you will not
have close friends?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

10

es077000

77. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:Are
you worried about your
family'sfinancial condition?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

-13-
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Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

11

es078000

78. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:Are
you worried about the safety
and issue of violence on
campus? (Disregard if you
are working)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

12

€s079000

79. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:Are
you worried about the crime
in our country?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

13

€s080000

80. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:Are
you worried about the future
political development of our
nation?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

14

€s081000

81. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:Who
do you usually ask for help
when you have problems
regarding school work?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

15

€s082000

82. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:Where
do your classmates come
from?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

16

es083000

83. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:Who
do you usually ask for help
when you have problems
regarding work?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

17

3084000

84. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:Where
do your classmates come
from?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

18

3085000

85. According to your
experience in the past year,
please answer the following
questions thoughtfully:Who
do you usually ask for help
when you have something
on your mind or problems
bothering you?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

19

3086000

86. Where do your
classmates come from?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

Group Things

|

Name

‘ Label

Type

Format ‘

Valid

‘ Invalid ‘

Question

-14-
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Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

es087000

87. Did any of the following
happen in the past year:Did
your family's financial
situation change?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

es088000

88. Did any of thefollowing
happen in the past year:Did
you get seriously ill or
injure?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

€s089000

89. Did any of thefollowing
happen in the past year:Did
you smoke?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

€s090000

90. Did any of thefollowing
happen in the past year:Did
you consume alcohol ?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

€s091000

91. Did any of the following
happen in the past year:Did
you get in trouble at school?
(Disregard if you are
working)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

€s092000

92. Did any of the following
happen in the past year:Did
you get in trouble at work?
(Answer if you are working
or in cooperative education

program)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

3093000

93. Did any of the following
happen in the past year:Did
you ever get in afight
(physical)?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

3094000

94. Did any of the following
happen in the past year:Were
you blackmailed or beaten
up?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

3095000

95. Did any of the following
happen in the past year:Did
any of your classmates or
friends pass away?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

10

es096000

96. Did any of the following
happen in the past year:Did
any of your older siblings
move out for studying,
working, or getting marriage?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

11

es097000

97. Did any of the following
happen in the past year:Did
you move?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

12

€s098000

98. Did any of the following
happen in the past year:Were
you isolated by others at
work? (Answer if you are
working or in cooperative
education program)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

13

€s099000

99. Did any of the following
happen in the past year:Were
you injured at work?
(Answer if you are working
or in cooperative education
program)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

14

€s100000

100. Did any of the following
happen in the past year:Were

discrete

numeric-8.0

-15-

2030




Taiwan Y outh Project: JIW5S - Variables Group(s)

Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

you depressed at work?
(Answer if you are working
or in cooperative education

program)

Group Parents work

#

Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

1

€s101000

101.The following questions
are regarding your parents
work condition:Does your
father have ajob? (Disregard
if only have mother, or both
parents are absent)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

0

€s102000

102.The following questions
are regarding your parents
work condition:If answering
NO, circle one of the
following.

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

€s103000

103.The following questions
are regarding your parents
work condition:Does

your mother have ajob?
(Disregard if only have
father, or both parents are
absent)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

€s104000

104.The following questions
are regarding your parents
work condition:If answering
NO, circle one of the
following

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

Group Learning

#

Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

1

€s105000

105.The following questions
are regarding your tutoring
experience:Did you attend
any test prep tutoring/cram
school this semester? (If you
are not attending school,
proceed to Question 109)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

0

es106000

106.The following questions
are regarding your tutoring
experiencellsit the financial
concerns that prevent you
from attending test prep
tutoring/cram school ?
(proceed to Question 109
after you answer)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

es107001

107. Which subjects
areyou receiving
tutoring this semester?
(multiple selections
possible)Mathematics

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

es107002

107. Which subjects are
you receiving tutoring

this semester? (multiple
selections possible)English

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

-16-
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Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

es107003

107. Which subjects are
you receiving tutoring

this semester? (multiple
selections possible)Chinese

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

€s107004

107. Which subjects are
you receiving tutoring

this semester? (multiple
selections possible)Physics

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

€s107005

107. Which subjects
are you receiving
tutoring this semester?
(multiple selections
possible) Chemistry

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

€s107006

107. Which subjects are
you receiving tutoring

this semester? (multiple
selections possible)Biology

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

es107007

107. Which subjects
areyou receiving
tutoring this semester?
(multiple selections
possible)Geography

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

10

€s107008

107. Which subjects are
you receiving tutoring

this semester? (multiple
selections possible)History

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

11

es107009

107. Which subjects are

you receiving tutoring

this semester? (multiple
selections possible) Technical
courses (e.g. music and art
classes for normal schools)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

12

es107010

107. Which subjects are
you receiving tutoring
this semester? (multiple

selections possible)Other(e.g.

compulter)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

13

es107098

107. Which subjects are
you receiving tutoring

this semester? (multiple
selections possible)Refusing
to answer

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

14

€s108000

108. How much is your
tuition for tutoring school
this semester?

continuous

numeric-12.0

2030

15

€s109001

109. What time do you
usually go to bed on
weekdays: o'clock

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

16

€s109002

109. What time do you
usually go to bed on
weekdays: min

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

17

€s110001

110. What time do
you usualy get up on
weekdays: o'clock

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

18

€s110002

110. What time do
you usualy get up on
weekdays: min

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

19

es111001

111. What time do
you usually go to

discrete

numeric-8.0
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# Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

bed on weekend/
holidays: o'clock

20 | es111002

111. What time do you
usually go to bed on
weekend/holidays: min

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

21 | es112001

112. What time do you
usually get up on weekend/
holidays: o'clock

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

22 | es112002

112. What time do you
usually get up on weekend/
holidays: min

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

23 | es113000

113. How often do you spend
time with your family on
weekends? (Does not have

to be the whole family, as
long as you are with family
members)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

24 | es114000

114. In the recent two
months, do you usualy
eat breakfast at home on
weekdays?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

Group Part time

# Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

1 | esl15000

115. Did you work part-
time during any of the
following time period this
year? (multiple selections
possible)Never worked part-
time (proceed to Question
119)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

0

2 | esl15001

115. Did you work part-
time during any of the
following time period this
year? (multiple selections
possible)Winter break

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

3 | es115002

115. Did you work part-
time during any of the
following time period this
year? (multiple selections
possible)Last semester

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

4 | es115003

115. Did you work part-
time during any of the
following time period this
year? (multiple selections
possible)Summer break

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

5 | esl15004

115. Did you work part-
time during any of the
following time period this
year? (multiple selections
possible) This semester

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

6 | esl15008

115. Did you work part-
time during any of the
following time period this
year? (multiple selections
possible)Refusing to answer

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030
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# Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

7 | es116000

116. What is your average
monthly income?

continuous

numeric-12.0

2030

8 | esl117000

117. What do you primarily
spend on?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

9 | es118000

118. How much money do
you provide to support your
family? (Answer if you are
working or in cooperative
education program)

continuous

numeric-12.0

2030

Group Health

# Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

1 | esl19000

119.1n the past week, did you
have any of the following
symptoms? If so, how severe
were they?Did you have
headache?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

0

2 | es120000

120.1n the past week, did you
have any of the following
symptoms? If so, how severe
were they?Did you feel
lonely?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

3 | es121000

121.1n the past week, did you
have any of the following
symptoms? If so, how severe
were they?Did you feel
depressed?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

4 | es122000

122.In the past week, did you
have any of the following
symptoms? If so, how severe
were they?Did you have
trouble sleeping or suffer
from insomnia?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

5 | es123000

123.In the past week, did you
have any of the following
symptoms? |f so, how severe
were they?Did you feel numb
or tingling pain in certain
parts of your body?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

6 | es124000

124.In the past week, did you
have any of the following
symptoms? If so, how severe
were they?Did you feelslike
your throat is clogged?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

7 | es125000

125.In the past week, did you
have any of the following
symptoms? If so, how severe
were they?Did you feel
weaknessin certain parts of
your body?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

8 | es126000

126. Areyouin astable
relationship with your
boyfriend/girlfriend?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

9 | es127000

127. Would you like to have
aromance relationship?
(proceed to Question 129
after you answer)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030
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Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

10

€s128000

128. When did you start
dating your boyfriend/
girlfriend?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

11

€s129000

129. Have you ever taken
any relevant stimulant, such
as sleeping pill, all-purpose
adhesive, MDMA or drugs,
such as amphetamine, heroin,
or morphine etc.?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

12

€s130001

130. If so, what kind?
(multiple selections possible)
Sedative

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

13

€s130002

130. If so, what kind?
(multiple selections possible)
Sleeping pill

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

14

€s130003

130. If so, what kind?
(multiple selections possible)
All purpose adhesive

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

15

€s130004

130. If so, what kind?
(multiple selections possible)
FM2

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

16

es130005

130. If so0, what kind?
(multiple selections possible)
Rush

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

17

es130006

130. If so, what kind?
(multiple selections possible)
MDMA

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

18

es130007

130. If so, what kind?
(multiple selections possible)
Amphetamine

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

19

€s130008

130. If so, what kind?
(multiple selections possible)
Pentazocine

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

20

€s130009

130. If so, what kind?
(multiple selections possible)
Heroin

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

21

€s130010

130. If so, what kind?
(multiple selections possible)
Morphine

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

22

es130011

130. If so, what kind?
(multiple selections possible)
Cocaine

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

23

€s130012

130. If so, what kind?
(multiple selections possible)
Other (please specify)

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

24

€s130097

130. If so, what kind?
(multiple selections possible)
Don't know

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

25

€s130098

130. If so, what kind?
(multiple selections possible)
Refusing to answer

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

26

€s131000

131. Where do you primarily
get the drugs?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

27

€s132000

132. Did anyonein your
family use any stimulant
mentioned above, such as

discrete

numeric-8.0
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Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

sleeping pill, al-purpose
adhesive, MDMA or drugs,
such as amphetamine, heroin,
or morphine etc.?

28

es133000

133. Did any of your friends
or classmates use any
stimulant mentioned above,
such as sleeping pill, all-
purpose adhesive, MDMA or
drugs, such as amphetamine,
heroin, or morphine etc.?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

Group Online

#

Name

L abel

Type

Format

Valid

Invalid

Question

1

€s134000

134. The following questions
are about your internet
usage:How often do you use
the Internet?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

€s135000

135. The following questions
are about your internet
usage:How often do you go
to internet cafe?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

€s136000

136. Do you have acdll
phone?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

€s137000

137. How many cell phones
have you ever had?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

€s138000

138. When did you have your
first cell phone?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

€s139000

139. How much time do you
spend actually texting and
chatting on the phone per

day?

continuous

numeric-9.2

2030

€s140000

140. How much do you spent
on your cell phone bill per
month?

continuous

numeric-12.0

2030

es141000

141. Who pays for your cell
phone bill?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

es142000

142. Do your parents contact
you viayour cell phone every

day?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

10

es143000

143. Generally speaking, are
you happy lately?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030

11

€s144000

144. How isyour health
condition?

discrete

numeric-8.0

2030
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Variables Description

Dataset contains 177 variable(s)
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File: jlw5s May2011

#id: Sample | dentification

Information [Type= continuous] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-1567] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-] [Mean=485.465 /-] [StdDev=311.451 /-]

#id1l: New Sample | dentification

Information [Type= continuous] [Format=numeric] [Range= 10001-30627] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-] [Mean=19027.336 /-] [StdDev=7624.503 /-]

#es001000: 1.Do you currently attend school ?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 No 76 3.7%

2 Y es (proceed to Question 3) 1954 96.3%
9 Missing 0

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es002000: 2.What are you doing currently? (proceed to Question 35 after you answer)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1954 96.3%
1 Attending cram school, preparing to retake BAT 3 0.1%
2 Studying at home, preparing to retake BAT 4 0.2%
8 Working, what is your occupation 46 2.3%
4 Married, also working as
5 Married, staying at home
6 Helping with family business 4 0.2%
7 Just staying at home 14 0.7%
8 Other (please specify): 4 0.2%
98 Refusing to answer 0
99 Missing 1 0.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es003000: 3.What school do you currently attend?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 76 3.7%

1 High school: school 1040 51.2%
2 Vocational senior school (proceed to Question 5) 767 37.8%

3 Junior college: (proceed to Question 7) 145 7.1%

8 Refusing to answer 1 0.0%

9 Missing 1 0.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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#es004000: 4.Which major group do you major in?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage

0 Not applicable 988 48.7%
1 1st major group (proceed to Question 9) 432 21.3%

2 2nd major group (proceed to Question 9) 189 9.3%

3 3rd major group (proceed to Question 9) 274 13.5%

4 4th major group (proceed to Question 9) 2 0.1%

5 Occupational major (proceed to Question 7) 113 5.6%

6 Undecided (proceed to Question 9) 26 1.3%

9 Missing 6 0.3%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es005000: 5.1syour major normal or occupational?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Percentage

0 Not applicable 1262 62.2%
1 Normal 22 1.1%

2 Occupational (proceed to Question 7) 744 36.7%

9 Missing 2 0.1%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es006000: 6.Which major group do you major in? (proceed to Question 9 after your answer)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 2004 98.7%
1 1st major group 8 0.4%

2 2nd major group 3 0.1%

3 3rd major group 2 0.1%

4 4th major group 0

5 Undecided 6 0.3%

8 Refusing to answer 3 0.1%

9 Missing 4 0.2%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es008000: 8.Do you attend the cooper ative education program?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1030 50.7%
1 Yes 29 1.4%

2 No 971 47.8%
9 Missing 0
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#es008000: 8.Do you attend the cooper ative education program?

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es009000: 9.Do you currently attend day class, night class, or extension school ?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 7 3.8%

1 Day class (proceed to Question 11) 1848 91.0%
2 Night class 81 4.0%

3 Extension school 19 0.9%

9 Missing 5 0.2%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#e5010000: 10.Do you work during the weekday?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1925 94.8%
1 Yes 59 2.9%

2 No 41 2.0%

9 Missing 5 0.2%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#e5011000: 11.What gradeareyou in?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 7 3.8%

1 10th grade 85 4.2%

2 11th grade (proceed to Question 21) 1863 91.8%
9 Missing 5 0.2%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#e5012000: 12.What method did you adopt to enter your current school ?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1940 95.6%
1 Application 12 0.6%
2 Selection by recommendation 0
8 Choosing 1st Basic Achievement Test result assignment 25 1.2%
4 Choosing 2nd BAT result assignment 23 1.1%
5 Direct promotion from middle schools affiliated with high sc 0
6 Independent school recruitment 21 1.0%
7 Other 4 0.2%
98 Refusing to answer
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#e5012000: 12.What method did you adopt to enter your current school ?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
99 Missing 5 0.2%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es013000: 13. What isthe score of your Basic Achievement Test?

Information [Type= continuous] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-999] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1940 99.0%
997 | don't know 11 0.6%

998 Refusing to answer 2 0.1%

999 Missing 7 0.4%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es014000: 14. Areyour parents satisfied with your current school ?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable (parents deceased) 1940 95.6%
1 Very satisfied 10 0.5%

2 Somewhat satisfied 57 2.8%

3 Somewhat dissatisfied 9 0.4%

4 Very dissatisfied 2 0.1%

5 Do not know 0

7 | don't know 7 0.3%

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 5 0.2%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#e5015000: 15. Areyou satisfied with the school you currently attend?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1940 95.6%
1 Very satisfied 14 0.7%

2 Satisfied 59 2.9%

3 Dissatisfied 6 0.3%

4 Very dissatisfied 6 0.3%

5 Do not know 0

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 5 0.2%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es016000: 16. Isyour school coed?

Infor mation

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
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#es016000: 16. Isyour school coed?

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1940 95.6%
1 Yes 78 3.8%

2 No (proceed to Question 18) 7 0.3%

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 5 0.2%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es017000: 17. Isyour classis coed?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1947 95.9%
1 Yes 59 2.9%

2 No 18 0.9%

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 6 0.3%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es018000: 18. How many of your neighborsattend the same school as you (includes different grades)?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1940 95.6%
1 0 27 1.3%

2 1-4 30 1.5%

3 5~9 14 0.7%

4 10~19 4 0.2%

5 20 or more 3 0.1%

7 | don't know 6 0.3%

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 6 0.3%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es019000: 19. How many of those attending your school, arein the same grade as you?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1942 95.7%
1 0 10 0.5%

2 1-4 30 1.5%

3 5~9 5 0.2%

4 10~19 2 0.1%

5 20 or more 0

7 | don't know 4 0.2%
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#es019000: 19. How many of those attending your school, arein the same grade as you?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
8 Refusing to answer 0
9 Missing 37 1.8%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es020000: 20. How many of those attending your school, do you know by their name/nickname?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1942 95.7%
1 0 7 0.3%
2 1~2 14 0.7%
3 3~4 14 0.7%
4 5~9 8 0.4%
5 10~19 1 0.0%
6 20 or more 6 0.3%
7 | don't know 1 0.0%
8 Refusing to answer 0
9 Missing 37 1.8%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#e5021000: 21. What subject does your homer oom teacher teach?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 76 3.7%
1 Chinese 364 17.9%
2 English 358 17.6%
3 Mathematics 308 15.2%
4 Physics 50 2.5%
5 Chemistry 70 3.4%
6 Geography 47 2.3%
7 History 59 2.9%
8 Biology 22 1.1%
9 Geology 7 0.3%
10 Home economics
11 Physical Education 57 2.8%
12 Arts 6 0.3%
13 Music 2 0.1%
14 Military Training 5 0.2%
15 Nursing 8 0.4%
16 Other 584 28.8%
99 Missing 7 0.3%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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#e5022000: 22. Areyou satisfied with your current homeroom teacher?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage
0 Not applicable 76 3.7%

1 Very satisfied 615 30.3%
2 Satisfied 1113 54.8%
3 Dissatisfied 158 7.8%

4 Very dissatisfied 55 2.7%

7 | don't know 3 0.1%

8 Refusing to answer 2 0.1%

9 Missing 8 0.4%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es023000: 23. How many people aretherein your class?

Information [Type= continuous] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-999] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Percentage

0 Not applicable 76 84.4%
997 | don't know 5 5.6%

998 Refusing to answer 0

999 Missing 9 10.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#e5024000: 24. What isyour classranking last midter m/finals overall score?

Information [Type= continuous] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-999] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2030/-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 76 37.1%

997 | don't know 110 53.7%
998 Refusing to answer 6 2.9%

999 Missing 13 6.3%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es5025000; 25. Comparingtolast year's G.P.A., you?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 150 7.4%

1 Improved alot 182 9.0%

2 Improved alittle 460 22.7%

3 About the same 510 25.1%
4 Worsened alittle 404 19.9%

5 Worsened alot 316 15.6%

9 Missing 8 0.4%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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#e5026000: 26. How do you usually get to school (primarily)?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Percentage
0 Not applicable 76 3.7%

1 By bus or MRT 1022 50.3%
2 By bicycle 224 11.0%

3 By scooter 29 1.4%

4 Parents take you to/pick you up from school 187 9.2%

5 On foot 189 9.3%

6 Other 293 14.4%

9 Missing 10 0.5%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es027000: 27. How long doesiit take for you to get to school from your residence?

Information [Type= continuous] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-999] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Percentage

0 Not applicable 76 84.4%
997 | don't know 3 3.3%

998 Refusing to answer

999 Missing 11 12.2%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#e5028000: 28. What isyour parents expectation for your academic performance when you enter the high school/
vocational school/ junior college?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable (both parents deceased) 79 3.9%

1 Top 3inclass 149 7.3%

2 Excellent 259 12.8%

3 Above average 593 29.2%
4 Average 322 15.9%

5 Just keep up with the materials 546 26.9%
6 Do not know 0

7 | don't know 73 3.6%

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 9 0.4%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#e5029000: 29. Since school started, how many days have you been absent because of sickness, important matters, or
skipping class?

Information [Type= continuous] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
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#e5029000: 29. Since school started, how many days have you been absent because of sickness, important matters, or
skipping class?

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1141 97.3%
97 | don't know 22 1.9%

99 Missing 10 0.9%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es030000: 30. Since school started, how many days have you been absent because of sickness, important matters, or
skipping class? (only for cooper ative education program students)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2017 99.4%
1 4 0.2%

2 3 0.1%

3 1 0.0%

4 1 0.0%

7 1 0.0%

10 1 0.0%

97 | don't know 2 0.1%

99 Missing 0

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es031000: 31. Have you had difficult time studying since you entered high school?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 76 3.7%

1 Yes 864 42.6%

2 No 1078 53.1%
8 Refusing to answer 1 0.0%

9 Missing 11 0.5%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#e5032000: 32. Have you put serious effort into studying since you entered high school ?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 76 3.7%

1 Yes 1283 63.2%
2 No 660 32.5%

8 Refusing to answer 1 0.0%

9 Missing 10 0.5%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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#es033000: 33. How many close friends do you havein your class?

Information [Type= continuous] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 100 79.4%
96 Over two digits 0

97 | don't know 12 9.5%

99 Missing 14 11.1%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es034000: 34. How many classmates have been to your house or vice versa?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Percentage

0 Not applicable 76 3.7%

1 0 461 22.7%
2 1~2 470 23.2%
3 3~4 421 20.7%

4 5~9 397 19.6%

5 10~19 159 7.8%

6 20 or more 33 1.6%

7 | don't know 1 0.0%

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 12 0.6%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es035000: 35. Do you still keep in touch with friendsin your middle school?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage

1 Often 716 35.3%
2 Sometimes 1084 53.4%
3 Never 217 10.7%
8 Refusing to answer 0
9 Missing 13 0.6%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es036000: 36. Overall, how many closest friends do you have (excludes boyfriend/girIfriend)?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0/-]
Value Label Cases Per centage

1 0 (please proceed to Question 43) 30 1.5%
2 1~2 316 15.6%
3 3~4 653 32.2%
4 5~9 673 33.2%
5 10~19 252 12.4%
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#es036000: 36. Overall, how many closest friends do you have (excludes boyfriend/girIfriend)?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
6 20 or more 82 4.0%

7 | don't know(please proceed to Question 43) 9 0.4%

8 Refusing to answer(please proceed to Question 43)

9 Missing 15 0.7%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es037000: 37. Please answer the following questionsregarding your best friend (excludes boyfriend/girlfriend):Is

your best friend male or female?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 30 1.5%

1 Male 972 47.9%
2 Female 1005 49.5%
9 Missing 23 1.1%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es038000: 38.Please answer the following questions regarding your best friend (excludes boyfriend/girIfriend):When

did you first meet him/her?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 30 1.5%

1 Before elementary school 55 2.7%

2 During elementary school 360 17.7%

8 During middle school 737 36.3%

4 After graduating from middle school 825 40.6%
9 Missing 23 1.1%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#e5039000: 39. Please answer the following questionsregarding your best friend (excludes boyfriend/girlfriend):How

did you first meet him/her?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2030/-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 30 1.5%

1 In the same class 1673 82.4%
2 On campus club or activities 45 2.2%

3 On campus 111 5.5%

4 Clubs/organizations off campus 11 0.5%

5 In interschool activities 0

6 Through relative 5 0.2%

7 We are family member 7 0.3%

8 In tutoring/cram school 48 2.4%

9 Online 7 0.3%
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#e5039000: 39. Please answer the following questionsregarding your best friend (excludes boyfriend/girlfriend):How
did you first meet him/her?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
10 Pen pal 0

11 Neighbor 37 1.8%

12 In work place (part-time or full-time) 13 0.6%

13 Other 21 1.0%

99 Missing 22 1.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es040000: 40.Please answer the following questions regarding your best friend (excludes boyfriend/girIfriend): How
do you usually contact him/her ?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 30 1.5%

1 By home phone 589 29.0%
2 By cell phone 256 12.6%

3 By email 24 1.2%

4 I1CQ 136 6.7%

5 Meeting up in school 768 37.8%
6 Running into each other normally 132 6.5%

7 Other 59 2.9%

97 | don't know(please proceed to Question 43) 1 0.0%

98 Refusing to answer(please proceed to Question 43) 0

99 Missing 35 1.7%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es041000: 41. Please answer the following questionsregarding your best friend (excludes boyfriend/girlfriend):How
long on aver age do you meet each other ?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 30 1.5%
1 Almost everyday 1091 53.7%
2 About 3-4 times each week 111 5.5%
3 About 1-2 times each week 379 18.7%
4 About 1-2 times each month 245 12.1%
5 Once every couple months 108 5.3%
6 Once after avery long time 42 2.1%
9 Missing 24 1.2%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es042000: 42.Please answer the following questionsregarding your best friend (excludes boyfriend/girlfriend): What
do you usually do when you hang out with him/her?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
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#e5042000: 42.Please answer the following questionsregarding your best friend (excludes boyfriend/girIfriend): What
do you usually do when you hang out with him/her?

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 30 1.5%

1 Shopping 273 13.4%

2 Watching movie 13 0.6%

3 Doing outdoor activities such as basketball, mountain climbi 262 12.9%

4 Playing video games 70 3.4%

5 Playing cards or mahjong 3 0.1%

6 Chatting 1109 54.6%
7 Discussing about homework 128 6.3%

8 Hanging out at the bookstore 8 0.4%

9 Going to KTV 27 1.3%

10 Going to autograph signing event 0

11 Other 84 4.1%

99 Missing 23 1.1%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es043000: 43. Thefollowing questions are regarding your parents:Arethey both still alive?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Yes, both are alive 1937 95.4%
2 Father deceased (proceed to Question 51) 64 3.2%

S Mother deceased (proceed to Question 51) 14 0.7%

4 Both passed away (proceed to Question 52, then Question 68) 2 0.1%

9 Missing 13 0.6%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es044000: 44. Thefollowing questions are regarding your parents:Areyou satisfied with your parents' relationship
with each other?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 93 4.6%

1 Very satisfied 731 36.0%

2 Somewhat satisfied 1032 50.8%
3 Somewhat dissatisfied 130 6.4%

4 Very dissatisfied 43 2.1%

9 Missing 1 0.0%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es045000: 45. The following questions are regar ding your parents:Did your parents marriage conditions changein
the past year?

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0/-]
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#es045000: 45. The following questions are regar ding your parents:Did your parents marriage conditions changein

the past year?

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 93 4.6%

1 Yes 41 2.0%

2 No (proceed to Question 51) 1895 93.3%
9 Missing 1 0.0%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es046000: 46. The following questions are regarding your parents:What kind of changeisit?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 235 11.6%

1 Divorce 35 1.7%

2 Separation 4 0.2%

3 Affair 1 0.0%

4 Other 0

9 Missing 1755 86.5%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es047000: 47. How do you fed about this changein your parents marriage? How do you feel about thischangein
your parents marriage?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 235 11.6%

1 Very sad 0.1%

2 Somewhat sad 0.3%

8 Not really sad 0.1%

4 Do not feel anything in particular 28 1.4%

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 1755 86.5%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es048000: 48. How do you fedl about this changein your parents marriage?Areyou frustrated that you cannot do
anything about it?

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value

0
1
2
3
8
9

Label Cases
Not applicable 235
Yes 10
No 22
Don't feel anything in particular 8
Refusing to answer 0
Missing 1755

Percentage
11.6%
0.5%
1.1%
0.4%

86.5%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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#es049000: 49. How do you fedl about this changein your parents marriage?Do you feel that it isyour parents

problem and it has nothing to do with you?

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value

0
1
2
3
8
9

L abel

Not applicable

Yes

No

Don't feel anything in particular
Refusing to answer

Missing

Cases
235
17
16
7
0
1755

Percentage
11.6%
0.8%
0.8%
0.3%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

86.5%
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#es050000: 50. How do you fedl about this changein your parents marriage?Do you think this changeis actually good

for everyonein the family?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases

0 Not applicable 235 11.6%
1 Yes 14 0.7%

2 No 13 0.6%

3 Don't feel anything in particular 12 0.6%

8 Refusing to answer 1 0.0%

9 Missing 1755

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

Percentage

86.5%

#e5051000: 51. How do you fedl about this changein your parents marriage?Do you currently live with your parents?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 2 0.1%

1 Only with mother (proceed to Question 53) 133 6.6%

2 Only with father (proceed to Question 53) 60 3.0%

3 Live with both parents (proceed to Question 53) 1732 85.3%
4 Live with neither parents 89 4.4%

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 14 0.7%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es052000: 52. How do you feel about this changein your parents marriage?Where do you currently live?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1939 95.5%
1 At paternal grandparents’ house 18 0.9%

2 At maternal grandparents’ house 13 0.6%

3 Other relative’s house 22 1.1%

4 Classmate’s house

5 Friend’s house 5 0.2%

6 On campus housing or dorms 20 1.0%

7 By myself 10 0.5%

8 Other 3 0.1%

98 Refusing to answer 0

99 Missing 0

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es053000: 53. How do you fed about this changein your parents marriage?Are any of your parents absent from

home half thetime (e.g. half ayear away, 2 weeks away per month)?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
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#es053000: 53. How do you fedl about this changein your parents marriage?Are any of your parents absent from
home half the time (e.g. half a year away, 2 weeks away per month)?

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 3 0.1%

1 None 1773 87.3%
2 Father 126 6.2%

3 Mother 18 0.9%

4 Both parents 16 0.8%

8 Refusing to answer 3 0.1%

9 Missing 91 4.5%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es054000: 54. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Does
your mother know your whereabouts everyday? (Disregard if only have father, or both parents are absent)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable (no contact with father) 42 2.1%

1 Always 1041 51.3%
2 Most of thetime 608 30.0%
3 Sometimes 193 9.5%

4 Not realy 74 3.6%

5 Not at all 51 2.5%

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 21 1.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es055000: 55. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Does
your father know your wher eabouts everyday? (Disregard if only have mother, or both parents are absent)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable (no contact with father) 101 5.0%
1 Always 640 31.5%
2 Most of thetime 572 28.2%
3 Sometimes 348 17.1%
4 Not really 203 10.0%
5 Not at all 148 7.3%
8 Refusing to answer 0
9 Missing 18 0.9%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es056000: 56. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully: Does
your mother know who you are with when you go out? (Disregard if only have father, or both parents are absent)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0/-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable (no contact with father) 42 2.1%
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#es056000: 56. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Does
your mother know who you are with when you go out? (Disregard if only have father, or both parents are absent)

Value L abel Cases Per centage

1 Always i 38.3%
2 Most of thetime 556 27.4%

3 Sometimes 262 12.9%

4 Not really 236 11.6%

5 Not at all 135 6.7%

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 22 1.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es057000: 57. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully: Does
your father know who you are with when you go out? (Disregard if only have mother, or both parents ar e absent)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable (no contact with father) 99 4.9%

1 Always 459 22.6%
2 Most of thetime 441 21.7%
3 Sometimes 354 17.4%

4 Not really 334 16.5%

5 Not at all 322 15.9%

8 Refusing to answer 2 0.1%

9 Missing 19 0.9%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es058000: 58. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Does
your mother constantly ask where you go and what you do? (Disregard if only have father, or both parents are absent)

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable (no contact with father) 41 2.0%

1 Always 221 10.9%

2 Most of thetime 292 14.4%

3 Sometimes 496 24.4%

4 Not really 558 27.5%
5 Not at all 399 19.7%

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 23 1.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es059000: 59. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Does
your father constantly ask where you go and what you do? (Disregard if only have mother, or both parents are absent)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Cases

99

Value L abel

0

Percentage

Not applicable (no contact with father) 4.9%




#es059000: 59. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Does
your father constantly ask where you go and what you do? (Disregard if only have mother, or both parents are absent)

Value L abel Cases Per centage

1 Always 106 5.2%

2 Most of thetime 175 8.6%

3 Sometimes 458 22.6%

4 Not really 572 28.2%

5 Not at all 597 29.4%
8 Refusing to answer 1 0.0%

9 Missing 22 1.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es060000: 60. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully: Does
your mother show concern for your emotions or problems? (Disregard if only have father, or both parentsare absent)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable (no contact with father) 41 2.0%

1 Always 499 24.6%
2 Most of thetime 697 34.3%
3 Sometimes 508 25.0%
4 Not really 176 8.7%

5 Not at all 83 4.1%

8 Refusing to answer 2 0.1%

9 Missing 24 1.2%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es061000: 61. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Does
your father show concern for your emotions or problems? (Disregard if only have mother, or both parents ar e absent)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable (no contact with father) 100 4.9%

1 Always 264 13.0%

2 Most of thetime 525 25.9%
3 Sometimes 627 30.9%
4 Not realy 285 14.0%

5 Not at all 206 10.1%

8 Refusing to answer 2 0.1%

9 Missing 21 1.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#e5062000: 62. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Does
your mother help you when you face difficultiesin your daily life? (Disregard if only have father, or both parentsare
absent)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable (no contact with father) 41 2.0%
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#e5062000: 62. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Does
your mother help you when you face difficultiesin your daily life? (Disregard if only have father, or both parentsare
absent)

Value L abel Cases Per centage

1 Always 706 34.8%
2 Most of thetime 650 32.0%

3 Sometimes 389 19.2%

4 Not really 114 5.6%

5 Not at all 101 5.0%

8 Refusing to answer 6 0.3%

9 Missing 23 1.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es063000: 63. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully: Does
your father help you when you face difficultiesin your daily life? (Disregard if only have mother, or both parentsare
absent)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable (no contact with father) 99 4.9%
1 Always 473 23.3%
2 Most of thetime 524 25.8%
3 Sometimes 506 24.9%
4 Not really 216 10.6%
5 Not at all 185 9.1%
8 Refusing to answer 7 0.3%
9 Missing 20 1.0%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es064000: 64. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully: Does
your mother understand you? (Disregard if only have father, or both parents are absent)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable (no contact with father) 41 2.0%

1 Always 491 24.2%
2 Most of thetime 729 35.9%
3 Sometimes 481 23.7%
4 Not realy 219 10.8%

5 Not at all 41 2.0%

8 Refusing to answer 4 0.2%

9 Missing 24 1.2%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es065000: 65. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Does
your father understand you? (Disregard if only have mother, or both parents are absent)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
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#es065000: 65. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully: Does
your father understand you? (Disregard if only have mother, or both parents are absent)

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable (no contact with father) 98 4.8%

1 Always 273 13.4%

2 Most of thetime 591 29.1%
3 Sometimes 586 28.9%
4 Not realy 355 17.5%

5 Not at all 102 5.0%

8 Refusing to answer 4 0.2%

9 Missing 21 1.0%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es066000:; 66. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions
thoughtfully: When you do something wrong, does your mother hit you, have you evicted, or forbid you from coming
home?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable (no contact with mother) 41 2.0%

1 Yes 86 4.2%

2 No 1881 92.7%
8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 22 1.1%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#e3067000: 67. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions
thoughtfully:When you do something wrong, does your father hit you, have you evicted, or forbid you from coming
home?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable (no contact with mother) 100 4.9%

1 Yes 104 5.1%

2 No 1801 88.7%
8 Refusing to answer 5 0.2%

9 Missing 20 1.0%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es068000: 68. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Do
you find studying tiring? (Disregard if you are alr eady working)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 73 3.6%

1 Very tiring 462 22.8%

2 Tiring 805 39.7%
3 Not realy tiring 566 27.9%

4 Not at all 106 5.2%




#es068000: 68. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Do
you find studying tiring? (Disregard if you are alr eady working)

Value L abel Cases Per centage
7 | don't know 2 0.1%

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 16 0.8%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es069000: 69. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Do
you find working tiring? (Answer if you areworking or in cooperative education program)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1867 92.0%
1 Very tiring 43 2.1%

2 Tiring 54 2.7%

3 Not realy tiring 27 1.3%

4 Not at all 10 0.5%

7 | don't know 1 0.0%

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 28 1.4%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es070000: 70. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Are
you worried about being unemployed /laid off or wage being reduced? (Answer if you are working or in cooper ative
education program)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1868 92.0%
1 Very worried 19 0.9%

2 Worried 36 1.8%

3 Not really worried 38 1.9%

4 Not worried at all 38 1.9%

7 | don't know 2 0.1%

8 Refusing to answer

9 Missing 29 1.4%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es071000: 71. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Are
you worried about your G.P.A./academic performance? (Disregard if you areworking)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 73 3.6%

1 Very worried 582 28.7%

2 Worried 876 43.2%
3 Not really worried 379 18.7%

4 Not worried at all 95 4.7%




#es071000: 71. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Are
you worried about your G.P.A./academic performance? (Disregard if you are working)

Value L abel Cases Per centage
7 | don't know 2 0.1%

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 23 1.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es072000: 72. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Are
you worried about your work performance? (Answer if you areworking or in cooper ative education program)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1868 92.0%
1 Very worried 23 1.1%
2 Worried 61 3.0%
3 Not really worried 26 1.3%
4 Not worried at all 25 1.2%
7 | don't know
8 Refusing to answer
9 Missing 27 1.3%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es073000: 73. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Are
you worried about your health?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 0

1 Very worried 377 18.6%

2 Worried 743 36.6%
3 Not really worried 617 30.4%
4 Not worried at all 273 13.4%

7 | don't know 1 0.0%

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 19 0.9%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es074000: 74. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Do
you have troubles because of your appearance or body figure?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Very troubled 206 10.1%

2 Troubled 605 29.8%

5 Not really troubled 812 40.0%
4 Not troubled at all 387 19.1%

7 | don't know 0




#es074000: 74. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Do
you have troubles because of your appearance or body figure?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
8 Refusing to answer 0
9 Missing 20 1.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es075000: 75. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Do
you have troubleswith your relationship with your parents?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Very troubled 85 4.2%

2 Troubled 346 17.0%

3 Not really troubled 802 39.5%
4 Not troubled at all 776 38.2%
7 | don't know 1 0.0%

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 20 1.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es076000: 76. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Are
you worried that you will not have close friends?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 0

1 Very worried 222 10.9%

2 Worried 396 19.5%

3 Not really worried 643 31.7%
4 Not worried at all 747 36.8%
7 | don't know 2 0.1%

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 20 1.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es077000: 77. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Are
you worried about your family'sfinancial condition?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 0

1 Very worried 355 17.5%

2 Worried 708 34.9%
3 Not really worried 566 27.9%

4 Not worried at all 375 18.5%

7 | don't know 8 0.4%

8 Refusing to answer 0




#es077000: 77. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Are
you worried about your family'sfinancial condition?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
9 Missing 18 0.9%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es078000: 78. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Are
you worried about the safety and issue of violence on campus? (Disregard if you are working)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 73 3.6%

1 Very worried 139 6.8%

2 Worried 374 18.4%

3 Not really worried 708 34.9%
4 Not worried at all 711 35.0%
7 | don't know 6 0.3%

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 19 0.9%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es079000: 79. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Are
you worried about the crimein our country?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 0

1 Very worried 272 13.4%

2 Worried 753 37.1%
3 Not really worried 593 29.2%
4 Not worried at all 373 18.4%

7 | don't know 20 1.0%

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 19 0.9%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es080000: 80. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Are
you worried about the future political development of our nation?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 0

1 Very worried 217 10.7%

2 Worried 476 23.4%

3 Not really worried 642 31.6%
4 Not worried at all 645 31.8%
7 | don't know 30 1.5%

8 Refusing to answer 0
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#es080000: 80. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Are

you worried about the future political development of our nation?

Value
9

Label

Missing

Cases
20

Percentage
1.0%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es081000: 81. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Who

do you usually ask for help when you have problems regar ding school work?

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 62 3.1%
1 Classmate 1011 49.8%
2 Friend 385 19.0%
3 Homerooms teacher 111 5.5%
4 Counselor 0
5 Father 11 0.5%
6 Mother 62 3.1%
7 Siblings 53 2.6%
8 Other relatives 6 0.3%
9 Neighbor
10 Subject teachers 186 9.2%
11 Professional social worker (e.g. Teacher Chang) 0
12 Coworker 1 0.0%
13 Boss 1 0.0%
14 No one 98 4.8%
15 Teacher of tutoring/cram school 15 0.7%
16 Other 11 0.5%
97 | don't know(proceed to Question 83) 0.1%
98 Refusing to answer(proceed to Question 83)
99 Missing 15 0.7%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es082000: 82. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions
thoughtfully: Where do your classmates come from?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1019 50.2%
1 From the same class 947 46.7%
2 From the same school but different class 41 2.0%
3 From tutoring/cram school 5 0.2%
4 From your middle school 13 0.6%
5 From your elementary schoal. 2 0.1%
6 Other 2 0.1%
9 Missing 1 0.0%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.




#es083000: 83. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Who
do you usually ask for help when you have problems regarding work?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1869 92.1%
1 Classmate 6 0.3%
2 Friend 31 1.5%
3 Primary teacher 1 0.0%
4 Counselor 0

5 Father 7 0.3%
6 Mother 19 0.9%
7 Siblings 7 0.3%
8 Other relatives 3 0.1%
9 Neighbor 2 0.1%
10 Subject teachers 0

11 Professional in the area (e.g. Teacher Chang) 1 0.0%
12 Coworker 27 1.3%
13 Boss 15 0.7%
14 No one 11 0.5%
15 Teacher of tutoring/cram school 0

16 Other 1 0.0%
97 | don't know 1 0.0%
98 Refusing to answer 0

99 Missing 29 1.4%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es084000: 84. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions
thoughtfully:Where do your classmates come from?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2024 99.7%
1 From the same class 5 0.2%

2 From the same school but different class 1 0.0%

3 From tutoring/cram school 0

4 From your middle school. 0

5 From your elementary school. 0

6 Other 0

9 Missing 0

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es085000: 85. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Who
do you usually ask for help when you have something on your mind or problemsbothering you?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 0
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#es085000: 85. According to your experiencein the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Who
do you usually ask for help when you have something on your mind or problemsbothering you?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 Classmate 526 25.9%
2 Friend 914 45.0%
3 Primary teacher 20 1.0%
4 Counselor 8 0.4%
5 Father 26 1.3%
6 Mother 206 10.1%
7 Siblings 80 3.9%
8 Other relatives 12 0.6%
9 Neighbor 1 0.0%
10 Subject teachers 4 0.2%
11 Professional in the area (e.g. Teacher Chang) 1 0.0%
12 Coworker 2 0.1%
13 Boss 0
14 No one 187 9.2%
15 Teacher of tutoring/cram school 0
16 Other 14 0.7%
97 | don't know 2 0.1%
98 Refusing to answer
99 Missing 27 1.3%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es086000: 86. Where do your classmates come from?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1504 74.1%
1 From the same class 420 20.7%
2 From the same school but different class 58 2.9%
3 From tutoring/cram school 2 0.1%
4 From your middle school. 35 1.7%
5 From your elementary school. 10 0.5%
6 Other 0
9 Missing 1 0.0%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es087000: 87. Did any of the following happen in the past year:Did your family'sfinancial situation change?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
1 A lot better 15 0.7%
2 A little better 91 4.5%
3 About the same 1599 78.8%
4 A littleworse 194 9.6%
5 A lot worse 56 2.8%
7 | don't know 55 2.7%
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#es087000: 87. Did any of the following happen in the past year:Did your family'sfinancial situation change?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
8 Refusing to answer 0
9 Missing 20 1.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es088000: 88. Did any of the following happen in the past year:Did you get serioudly ill or injure?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 0

1 Yes 230 11.3%

2 No 1780 87.7%
8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 20 1.0%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es089000: 89. Did any of the following happen in the past year:Did you smoke?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 0

1 Yes 169 8.3%

2 No 1841 90.7%
8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 20 1.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es090000: 90. Did any of the following happen in the past year:Did you consume alcohol ?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 0

1 Yes 204 10.0%

2 No 1806 89.0%
8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 20 1.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#e5091000: 91. Did any of the following happen in the past year:Did you get in trouble at school? (Disregard if you are
working)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 73 3.6%

1 Yes 120 5.9%

2 No 1819 89.6%
8 Refusing to answer 0
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#e5091000: 91. Did any of the following happen in the past year:Did you get in trouble at school? (Disregard if you are
working)

Label Cases Per centage

9 Missing 18 0.9%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es092000: 92. Did any of the following happen in the past year:Did you get in trouble at work? (Answer if you are
working or in cooper ative education program)

Value

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1870 92.1%
1 Yes 11 0.5%
2 No 122 6.0%
8 Refusing to answer 0
9 Missing 27 1.3%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es093000: 93. Did any of the following happen in the past year:Did you ever get in afight (physical)?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 0
1 Yes 108 5.3%
2 No 1902 93.7%
8 Refusing to answer 0
9 Missing 20 1.0%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es094000: 94. Did any of the following happen in the past year:Were you blackmailed or beaten up?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 0
1 Yes 17 0.8%
2 No 1993 98.2%
8 Refusing to answer 0
9 Missing 20 1.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es095000: 95. Did any of the following happen in the past year:Did any of your classmates or friends pass away?

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value
0

1
2
8

Label Cases
Not applicable 0
Yes 97
No 1913

Refusing to answer 0

-52-

Per centage

4.8%
94.2%




#es095000: 95. Did any of the following happen in the past year:Did any of your classmates or friends pass away?

Label Cases Per centage

9 Missing 20 1.0%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es096000: 96. Did any of the following happen in the past year:Did any of your older siblings move out for studying,
working, or getting marriage?

Value

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 No older siblings 528 26.0%
1 Yes 370 18.2%
2 No 1111 54.7%
8 Refusing to answer 0
9 Missing 21 1.0%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es097000: 97. Did any of the following happen in the past year:Did you move?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 0
1 Yes 94 4.6%
2 No 1916 94.4%
8 Refusing to answer 0
9 Missing 20 1.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es098000: 98. Did any of the following happen in the past year:Were you isolated by othersat work? (Answer if you

areworking or in cooperative education program)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 140 6.9%

1 Yes 9 0.4%

2 No 123 6.1%

8 Refusing to answer 1 0.0%

9 Missing 1757 86.6%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

working or in cooper ative education program)

#es5099000: 99. Did any of the following happen in the past year:Were you injured at work? (Answer if you are

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
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Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 140 6.9%

1 Yes 25 1.2%

2 No 107 5.3%

8 Refusing to answer 1 0.0%




#es099000: 99. Did any of the following happen in the past year:Wereyou injured at work? (Answer if you are
working or in cooper ative education program)

Value L abel Cases Per centage
9 Missing 1757 86.6%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.




#es100000: 100. Did any of the following happen in the past year:Were you depressed at work? (Answer if you are
working or in cooper ative education program)

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 140 6.9%

1 Yes 35 1.7%

2 No 97 4.8%

8 Refusing to answer 1 0.0%

9 Missing 1757 86.6%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es101000: 101.Thefollowing questions are regarding your parents work condition: Does your father have a job?
(Disregard if only have maother, or both parents ar e absent)

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 70 3.4%

1 Y es (proceed to Question 103) 1799 88.6%
2 No 116 5.7%

7 | don't know(proceed to Question 103) 26 1.3%

8 Refusing to answer(proceed to Question 103) 0

O Missing 19 0.9%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

following.

#es102000: 102.The following questions are regarding your parents work condition:1f answering NO, cir cle one of the

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 202 10.0%

1 Lost employment 40 2.0%

2 Retired 43 2.1%

3 Other 32 1.6%

8 Refusing to answer 1 0.0%

9 Missing 1712 84.3%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es103000: 103.The following questions are regarding your parents work condition: Does your mother have a job?
(Disregard if only have father, or both parents are absent)

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 20 1.0%

1 Y es (proceed to Question 105) 1455 71.7%
2 No 505 24.9%

7 | don't know(proceed to Question 105) 27 1.3%

8 Refusing to answer(proceed to Question 105) 0

-55-




#es103000: 103.The following questions are regarding your parents work condition: Does your mother have a job?
(Disregard if only have father, or both parents are absent)

Value L abel Cases Per centage
9 Missing 23 1.1%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es104000: 104.The following questions are regarding your parents work condition:1f answering NO, cir cle one of the
following

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 129 6.4%

1 Lost employment 18 0.9%

2 Retired 19 0.9%

3 Is a housewife 455 22.4%

4 Other 11 0.5%

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 1398 68.9%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es105000: 105.The following questions are regarding your tutoring experience: Did you attend any test prep tutoring/
cram school this semester ? (If you are not attending school, proceed to Question 109)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2030/-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 76 3.7%

1 Y es (proceed to Question 107) 682 33.6%

2 No 1257 61.9%
8 Refusing to answer(proceed to Question 107) 0

9 Missing 15 0.7%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es106000: 106.The following questions are regarding your tutoring experience:lsit the financial concernsthat
prevent you from attending test prep tutoring/cram school? (proceed to Question 109 after you answer)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 773 38.1%

1 Y es(proceed to Question 109) 138 6.8%

2 No(proceed to Question 109) 1109 54.6%
7 | don't know(proceed to Question 109) 8 0.4%

8 Refusing to answer(proceed to Question 109) 0

9 Missing 2 0.1%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es107001: 107. Which subjects are you receiving tutoring this semester ? (multiple selections possible)M athematics

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
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#es107001: 107. Which subjects are you receiving tutoring this semester ? (multiple selections possible)M athematics

Value L abel Cases Per centage

1 Yes 575 28.3%

2 No 1454 71.6%
9 Missing 1 0.0%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es107002: 107. Which subjects are you receiving tutoring this semester ? (multiple selections possible)English
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

1 Yes 331 16.3%

2 No 1698 83.6%
9 Missing 1 0.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es107003: 107. Which subjects are you receiving tutoring this semester ? (multiple selections possible)Chinese

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 Yes 6 0.3%
2 No 2023 99.7%
9 Missing 1 0.0%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es107004: 107. Which subjects are you receiving tutoring this semester ? (multiple selections possible)Physics
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 Yes 142 7.0%
2 No 1887 93.0%
9 Missing 1 0.0%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es107005: 107. Which subjects are you receiving tutoring this semester ? (multiple selections possible)Chemistry

Infor mation

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel
1 Yes

2 No

9 Missing

Cases Percentage
75 3.7%

1954 96.3%
1 0.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es107006: 107. Which subjects are you receiving tutoring this semester ? (multiple selections possible)Biology

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value L abel
1 Yes

Cases Percentage

1 0.0%
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#es107006: 107. Which subjects are you receiving tutoring this semester ? (multiple selections possible)Biology

Value L abel Cases Per centage
2 No 2028 99.9%
9 Missing 1 0.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es107007: 107. Which subjects are you receiving tutoring this semester ? (multiple selections possible)Geogr aphy

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 Yes 2 0.1%
2 No 2027 99.9%
9 Missing 1 0.0%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es107008: 107. Which subjects are you receiving tutoring this semester ? (multiple selections possible)History
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Yes 2 0.1%
2 No 2027 99.9%
9 Missing 1 0.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es107009: 107. Which subjects are you receiving tutoring this semester ? (multiple selections possible) Technical
courses (e.g. music and art classesfor normal schools)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Yes 8 0.4%

2 No 2021 99.6%
9 Missing 1 0.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es107010: 107. Which subjects are you receiving tutoring this semester ? (multiple selections possible)Other (e.g.
computer)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Yes 91 4.5%

2 No 1938 95.5%
9 Missing 1 0.0%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es107098: 107. Which subjects are you receiving tutoring this semester ? (multiple selections possible)Refusing to
answer

Infor mation

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
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#es107098: 107. Which subjects are you receiving tutoring this semester ? (multiple selections possible)Refusing to
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answer
Value L abel Cases Per centage
1 Yes 0
2 No 2029 100.0%
9 Missing 1 0.0%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es108000: 108. How much isyour tuition for tutoring school this semester ?
Information [Type= continuous] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99999] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0/-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1350 97.4%
99997 | don't know 34 2.5%
99998 Refusing to answer 0
99999 Missing 2 0.1%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es109001: 109. What time do you usually go to bed on weekdays: _ o'clock
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 137 6.7%
1 120 5.9%
2 45 2.2%
3 7 0.3%
4 4 0.2%
5 3 0.1%
7 1 0.0%
8 1 0.0%
20 7 0.3%
21 72 3.5%
22 350 17.2%
23 771 38.0%
24 473 23.3%
91 Work/sleep timeisn't regular 17 0.8%
97 | don't know 0
98 Refusing to answer 0.0%
99 Missing 21 1.0%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es109002: 109. What time do you usually go to bed on weekdays: _ min
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0/-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 1302 64.1%
5 1 0.0%
10 6 0.3%




#es109002: 109. What time do you usually go to bed on weekdays: min

Value L abel Cases Per centage
15 10 0.5%
20 9 0.4%
25 2 0.1%
30 627 30.9%
33 1 0.0%
40 8 0.4%
45 16 0.8%
50 0.4%
55 0.0%
91 Work/sleep timeisn't regular 17 0.8%
97 | don't know 0
98 Refusing to answer 0.0%
99 Missing 21 1.0%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es110001: 110. What time do you usually get up on weekdays:  o'clock
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 3-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
3 3 0.1%
4 16 0.8%
5 389 19.2%
6 1327 65.4%
7 172 8.5%
8 40 2.0%
9 22 1.1%
10 0.3%
11 3 0.1%
12 13 0.6%
13 5 0.1%
14 6 0.3%
15 2 0.1%
16 1 0.0%
17 1 0.0%
91 Work/sleep timeisn't regular 0
97 | don't know 0
98 Refusing to answer 5 0.2%
99 Missing 21 1.0%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es110002: 110. What time do you usually get up on weekdays:.  min
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2030/-] [Invalid=0/-]
Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 981 48.3%
5 5 0.1%




#es110002: 110. What time do you usually get up on weekdays: min

Value L abel Cases Per centage
10 22 1.1%

15 38 1.9%

20 43 2.1%

25 2 0.1%

28 0.0%

30 769 37.9%
40 50 2.5%

45 42 2.1%

50 45 2.2%

55 0.4%

91 Work/sleep timeisn't regular

97 | don't know

98 Refusing to answer 0.2%

99 Missing 21 1.0%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es111001: 111. What time do you usually go to bed on weekend/holidays.  o'clock

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 179 8.8%

1 337 16.6%

2 159 7.8%

3 44 2.2%

4 18 0.9%

5 10 0.5%

6 5 0.2%

8 1 0.0%

11 1 0.0%

12 1 0.0%

20 3 0.1%

21 23 1.1%

22 134 6.6%

23 437 21.5%
24 642 31.6%
91 Work/sleep timeisn't regular

97 | don't know

98 Refusing to answer 14 0.7%

99 Missing 22 1.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es111002: 111. What time do you usually go to bed on weekend/holidays: __ min

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 1343 66.2%
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#es111002: 111. What time do you usually go to bed on weekend/holidays: min

Value L abel Cases Per centage
10 2 0.1%

12 1 0.0%

15 11 0.5%

20 3 0.1%

30 609 30.0%
35 1 0.0%

40 8 0.4%

45 12 0.6%

50 3 0.1%

55 1 0.0%

91 Work/sleep timeisn't regular

97 | don't know

98 Refusing to answer 14 0.7%

99 Missing 22 1.1%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es112001: 112. What time do you usually get up on weekend/halidays: o'clock

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 2-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
2 1 0.0%
4 7 0.3%
5 17 0.8%
6 7 3.8%
7 210 10.3%
8 436 21.5%
9 462 22.8%
10 347 17.1%
11 143 7.0%
12 212 10.4%
13 37 1.8%
14 23 1.1%
15 11 0.5%
16 2 0.1%
17 5 0.2%
18 2 0.1%
19 1 0.0%
24 5 0.1%
91 Work/sleep timeisn't regular 0
97 | don't know 0
98 Refusing to answer 12 0.6%
99 Missing 22 1.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es112002: 112. What time do you usually get up on weekend/holidays: min

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]
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#es112002: 112. What time do you usually get up on weekend/holidays: min

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 1435 70.7%
10 2 0.1%

15 9 0.4%

20 6 0.3%

30 531 26.2%

40 6 0.3%

45 5 0.2%

50 2 0.1%

91 Work/sleep timeisn't regular 0

97 | don't know 0

98 Refusing to answer 12 0.6%

99 Missing 22 1.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es113000: 113. How often do you spend time with your family on weekends? (Does not have to be the whole family,
aslong asyou are with family members)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

1 Always 410 20.2%

2 Often 674 33.2%
3 Sometimes 488 24.0%

4 Seldom 346 17.0%

5 Almost never 90 4.4%

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 22 1.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es114000: 114. In therecent two months, do you usually eat breakfast at home on weekdays?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
1 Always 427 21.0%
2 Often 254 12.5%
3 Seldom 583 28.7%
4 Never 686 33.8%
8 Refusing to answer 0
9 Missing 80 3.9%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es115000: 115. Did you work part-time during any of the following time period thisyear ? (multiple selections
possible)Never worked part-time (proceed to Question 119)

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
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#es115000: 115. Did you work part-time during any of the following time period thisyear ? (multiple selections
possible)Never worked part-time (proceed to Question 119)

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 64 3.2%
1 Yes 1427 70.3%
2 No 520 25.6%
9 Missing 19 0.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es115001: 115. Did you work part-time during any of the following time period thisyear ? (multiple selections
possible)Winter break
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2030/-] [Invalid=0/-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 64 3.2%
1 Yes 122 6.0%
2 No 1825 89.9%
9 Missing 19 0.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es115002: 115. Did you work part-time during any of the following time period thisyear ? (multiple selections
possible)L ast semester
Infor mation [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 64 3.2%
1 Yes 156 7.7%
2 No 1791 88.2%
9 Missing 19 0.9%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es115003: 115. Did you work part-time during any of the following time period thisyear ? (multiple selections
possible)Summer break
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2030/-] [Invalid=0/-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 64 3.2%
1 Yes 338 16.7%
2 No 1609 79.3%
9 Missing 19 0.9%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es115004: 115. Did you work part-time during any of the following time period thisyear ? (multiple selections
possible)This semester

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 64 3.2%
1 Yes 223 11.0%




#es115004: 115. Did you work part-time during any of the following time period thisyear ? (multiple selections
possible)This semester

Value L abel Cases Per centage
2 No 1724 84.9%
9 Missing 19 0.9%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es115008:; 115. Did you work part-time during any of the following time period thisyear ? (multiple selections
possible)Refusing to answer

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 64 3.2%

1 Yes 2 0.1%

2 No 1945 95.8%
9 Missing 19 0.9%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es116000: 116. What isyour average monthly income?

Information [Type= continuous] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99999] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 86 5.6%
99997 | don't know 25 1.6%
99998 Refusing to answer 1 0.1%
99999 Missing 1434 92.8%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es117000: 117. What do you primarily spend on?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1427 70.3%
1 Tuition of school 59 2.9%

2 Tutoring tuition fee 4 0.2%

3 Living expense 85 4.2%

4 Personal expense (Internet cafe, entertainment and leisure a 219 10.8%

5 Help with family expense 35 1.7%

6 | save my money 101 5.0%

7 Other 9 0.4%

98 Refusing to answer 0

99 Missing 91 4.5%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es118000: 118. How much money do you provideto support your family? (Answer if you areworking or in
cooper ative education program)

Information [Type= continuous] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99999] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
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#es118000: 118. How much money do you provideto support your family? (Answer if you areworking or in
cooper ative education program)

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1872 95.4%
99997 | don't know 4 0.2%

99998 Refusing to answer 1 0.1%

99999 Missing 86 4.4%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es119000: 119.In the past week, did you have any of the following symptoms? If so, how severe were they?Did you
have headache?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 No 1457 71.8%
2 Yes, mild 306 15.1%

3 Y es, moderate 212 10.4%

4 Y es, serious 21 1.0%

5 Yes, very serious 11 0.5%

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 23 1.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es120000: 120.In the past week, did you have any of the following symptoms? If so, how severe were they?Did you
feel lonely?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 No 1620 79.8%
2 Yes, mild 235 11.6%

3 Y es, moderate 123 6.1%

4 Yes, serious 21 1.0%

5 Yes, very serious 8 0.4%

8 Refusing to answer

9 Missing 23 1.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es121000: 121.1n the past week, did you have any of the following symptoms? If so, how severe were they?Did you
feel depressed?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
1 No 1334 65.7%
2 Yes, mild 428 21.1%
3 Y es, moderate 181 8.9%
4 Y es, serious 49 2.4%
5 Y es, very serious 14 0.7%
8 Refusing to answer 0
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#es121000: 121.1n the past week, did you have any of the following symptoms? If so, how severe were they?Did you
feel depressed?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
9 Missing 24 1.2%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es122000: 122.1n the past week, did you have any of the following symptoms? If so, how severe were they?Did you
havetrouble sleeping or suffer from insomnia?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

1 No 1610 79.3%
2 Yes, mild 258 12.7%

3 Y es, moderate 106 5.2%

4 Y es, serious 19 0.9%

5 Yes, very serious 13 0.6%

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 24 1.2%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es123000: 123.In the past week, did you have any of the following symptoms? If so, how severe wer e they?Did you
feel numb or tingling pain in certain parts of your body?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2030/-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 No 1815 89.4%
2 Yes, mild 118 5.8%

3 Y es, moderate 46 2.3%

4 Y es, serious 18 0.9%

5 Yes, very serious 9 0.4%

8 Refusing to answer

9 Missing 24 1.2%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es124000: 124.1n the past week, did you have any of the following symptoms? If so, how severe were they?Did you
feelslikeyour throat isclogged?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 No 1850 91.1%
2 Yes, mild 116 5.7%

3 Y es, moderate 27 1.3%

4 Y es, serious 11 0.5%

5 Yes, very serious 2 0.1%

8 Refusing to answer

9 Missing 24 1.2%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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#es125000: 125.1n the past week, did you have any of the following symptoms? If so, how severe were they?Did you

feel weaknessin certain parts of your body?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 No 1639 80.7%
2 Yes, mild 227 11.2%

3 Y es, moderate 102 5.0%

4 Yes, serious 23 1.1%

5 Yes, very serious 15 0.7%

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 24 1.2%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es126000: 126. Areyou in a stablerelationship with your boyfriend/girlfriend?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

1 Y es (proceed to Question 128) 336 16.6%

2 No 1671 82.3%
8 Refusing to answer 0

O Missing 23 1.1%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es127000: 127. Would you like to have a romancerelationship? (proceed to Question 129 after you answer)
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 336 16.6%

1 Yes 617 30.4%

2 No 1044 51.4%
8 Refusing to answer 9 0.4%

9 Missing 24 1.2%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es128000: 128. When did you start dating your boyfriend/girlfriend?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1671 82.3%
1 Middle school 66 3.3%

2 The summer after graduating from middle school 24 1.2%

3 1st semester of 10th grade 66 3.3%

4 2nd semester of 10th grade 60 3.0%

5 The summer before 11th grade 37 1.8%

6 1st semester of 11th grade 82 4.0%

9 Missing 24 1.2%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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#es129000: 129. Have you ever taken any relevant stimulant, such as sleeping pill, all-pur pose adhesive, MDMA or
drugs, such as amphetamine, heroin, or morphine etc.?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Yes 16 0.8%

2 No (proceed to Question 132) 1989 98.0%
8 Refusing to answer 1 0.0%

9 Missing 24 1.2%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es130001: 130. If so, what kind? (multiple selections possible) Sedative

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1856 91.4%
1 Yes 0

2 No 174 8.6%

9 Missing 0

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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#es130002: 130. If so, what kind? (multiple selections possible) Sleeping pill

Information

[Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W]

[Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
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Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1856 91.4%
1 Yes 8 0.4%
2 No 166 8.2%
9 Missing 0
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es130003: 130. If so, what kind? (multiple selections possible) All purpose adhesive
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1856 91.4%
1 Yes 0
2 No 174 8.6%
9 Missing 0
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be nterpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es130004: 130. If so, what kind? (multiple selections possible) FM 2
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1856 91.4%
1 Yes 0
2 No 174 8.6%
9 Missing 0
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es130005; 130. If so, what kind? (multiple selections possible) Rush
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1856 91.4%
1 Yes 0
2 No 174 8.6%
9 Missing 0
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es130006: 130. If so, what kind? (multiple selections possible) MDMA
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1856 91.4%
1 Yes 7 0.3%
2 No 167 8.2%
9 Missing 0




#es130006: 130. If so, what kind? (multiple selections possible) MDM A

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es130007: 130. If so, what kind? (multiple selections possible) Amphetamine

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030/-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1856 91.4%
1 Yes 1 0.0%

2 No 173 8.5%

9 Missing 0
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot beinterpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es130008: 130. If so, what kind? (multiple selections possible) Pentazocine

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1856 91.4%
1 Yes 0

2 No 174 8.6%

9 Missing 0
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es130009: 130. If so, what kind? (multiple selections possible) Heroin

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1856 91.4%
1 Yes 0

2 No 174 8.6%

9 Missing 0
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot beinterpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es130010: 130. If so, what kind? (multiple selections possible) M or phine

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030/-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1856 91.4%
1 Yes 0

2 No 174 8.6%

9 Missing 0
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es130011: 130. If so, what kind? (multiple selections possible) Cocaine

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 1856 91.4%
1 Yes 0
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#es130011: 130. If so, what kind? (multiple selections possible) Cocaine

Value L abel Cases Per centage
2 No 174 8.6%
9 Missing 0
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es130012; 130. If so, what kind? (multiple selections possible) Other (please specify)
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1856 91.4%
1 Yes 5 0.1%
2 No 171 8.4%
9 Missing 0
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es130097: 130. If so, what kind? (multiple selections possible) Don't know
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030/-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1856 91.4%
1 Yes 0
2 No 174 8.6%
9 Missing 0
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be nterpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es130098: 130. If so, what kind? (multiple selections possible) Refusing to answer
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 1856 91.4%
1 Yes 0
2 No 174 8.6%
9 Missing 0
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of casesfound in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es131000: 131. Where do you primarily get the drugs?
Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 2014 99.2%
1 Pharmacy 3 0.1%
2 Home 1 0.0%
3 Specia place where drugs are sold 0
4 From friends/classmates 8 0.4%
5 Other 4 0.2%
8 Refusing to answer 0
9 Missing 0
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#es131000: 131. Where do you primarily get the drugs?

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es132000: 132. Did anyonein your family use any stimulant mentioned above, such as sleeping pill, all-purpose
adhesive, MDMA or drugs, such asamphetamine, heroin, or morphine etc.?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Yes 30 1.5%

2 No 1956 96.4%
7 | don't know 19 0.9%

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 25 1.2%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es133000: 133. Did any of your friendsor classmates use any stimulant mentioned above, such as seeping pill, all-
purpose adhesive, MDMA or drugs, such asamphetamine, heroin, or morphine etc.?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2030/-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Yes 330 16.3%

2 No 1527 75.2%
7 | don't know 149 7.3%

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 24 1.2%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es134000: 134. Thefollowing questions ar e about your inter net usage: How often do you use the I nternet?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Almost everyday 985 48.5%
2 2-3 times aweek 536 26.4%

3 Once aweek 278 13.7%

4 Rarely 188 9.3%

5 Never (proceed to Question 136) 19 0.9%

9 Missing 24 1.2%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es135000: 135. Thefollowing questions are about your inter net usage: How often do you go to inter net cafe?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 19 0.9%

1 Almost everyday 23 1.1%

2 2-3 times aweek 84 4.1%

3 Once times aweek 99 4.9%

4 1-2 times amonth 174 8.6%

5 Rarely 926 45.6%
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#es135000: 135. Thefollowing questions are about your inter net usage: How often do you go to internet cafe?

Value L abel Cases Per centage

6 Never 681 33.5%
8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 24 1.2%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es136000: 136. Do you have a cell phone?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Yes 1615 79.6%
2 No 392 19.3%

7 | don't know 0

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 23 1.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es137000: 137. How many cell phones have you ever had?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2030/-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 263 13.0%

1 1 780 38.4%
2 2 466 23.0%
3 3 262 12.9%

4 4 107 5.3%

5 5 or more 105 5.2%

6 Never (proceed to Question 143) 0

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 47 2.3%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es138000: 138. When did you have your first cell phone?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage

0 Not applicable 263 13.0%

1 Before graduating from elementary 31 1.5%

2 Before graduating from middle school 969 47.7%
3 After graduating from middle school 720 35.5%

9 Missing 47 2.3%

Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es139000: 139. How much time do you spend actually texting and chatting on the phone per day?

Information [Type= continuous] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-999] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]
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#es139000: 139. How much time do you spend actually texting and chatting on the phone per day?

Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 503 87.8%
996 Over three digits 0

997 | don't know 39 6.8%

998 Refusing to answer 1 0.2%

999 Missing 30 5.2%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es140000: 140. How much do you spent on your cell phone bill per month?

Information [Type= continuous] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-99999] [Missing=*]

Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 413 80.5%
99996 Over five digits 0

99997 | don't know 70 13.6%

99998 Refusing to answer 0

99999 Missing 30 5.8%
Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es141000: 141. Who paysfor your cell phone bill?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Vaid=2030/-] [Invalid=0/-]

Value L abel Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 392 19.3%

1 Parents 1057 52.1%
2 Myself 497 24.5%

3 Boyfriend/girlfriend 5 0.2%

4 Older sibling 12 0.6%

5 Other 43 2.1%

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 24 1.2%
Warning: these figuresindicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
#es142000: 142. Do your parentscontact you via your cell phone every day?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 0-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage
0 Not applicable 392 19.3%

1 Never 93 4.6%

2 Only if there is something important 1282 63.2%
3 About once a day 180 8.9%

4 Multiple times a day 58 2.9%

8 Refusing to answer 0

9 Missing 25 1.2%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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#es143000: 143. Generally speaking, are you happy lately?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Very happy 439 21.6%

2 Somewhat happy 1324 65.2%
3 Somewhat unhappy 198 9.8%

4 Very unhappy 42 2.1%

7 | don't know 4 0.2%

8 Refusing to answer

9 Missing 23 1.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.

#es144000: 144. How isyour health condition?

Information [Type= discrete] [Format=numeric] [Range= 1-9] [Missing=*]
Statistics [NW/ W] [Valid=2030 /-] [Invalid=0 /-]

Value Label Cases Per centage

1 Excellent 625 30.8%

2 Good 1198 59.0%
3 Poor 173 8.5%

4 Very poor 9 0.4%

7 | don't know 2 0.1%

8 Refusing to answer

9 Missing 23 1.1%

Warning: these figures indicate the number of cases found in the data file. They cannot be interpreted as summary statistics of the population of interest.
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	es054000: 54. According to your experience in the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Does your mother know your whereabouts everyday? (Disregard if only have father, or both parents are absent)
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	es063000: 63. According to your experience in the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Does your father help you when you face difficulties in your daily life? (Disregard if only have mother, or both parents are absent)
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	es070000: 70. According to your experience in the past year, please answer the following questions thoughtfully:Are you worried about being unemployed /laid off or wage being reduced? (Answer if you are working or in cooperative education program)
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	es107098: 107. Which subjects are you receiving tutoring this semester? (multiple selections possible)Refusing to answer
	es108000: 108. How much is your tuition for tutoring school this semester?
	es109001: 109. What time do you usually go to bed on weekdays: ____o'clock
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	es111002: 111. What time do you usually go to bed on weekend/holidays: ____min
	es112001: 112. What time do you usually get up on weekend/holidays:____o'clock
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	es130012: 130. If so, what kind? (multiple selections possible) Other  (please specify)
	es130097: 130. If so, what kind? (multiple selections possible) Don't know
	es130098: 130. If so, what kind? (multiple selections possible) Refusing to answer
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